9310972 -6

P>-pAC-9YG ~ g,

10f

AGCENTSY FOR IMTEVHATIONAL DLVELOPMENT

FROJECT PAPER FACESHEET

1. TRANSACTICH CODE

| A - ADD
A C = CHANGE
0 DELETE

pp
2. QOCOMEN T
CoLs

3

PRDNEES —— -
T LOUTRIENLITY

ey

4. DOCUMENT REVISION HUMBIR

O R e - -

5 Pl Lt Rt | l'(/ d,.-.";f,)

[(931-0672 ]

P T GTEY O ST T T

(]

7. PROJECT TIILT (Maximun 40 charactery)

[ BVALUATION OF NUTRITION EDUCATION ]

9. ESTIMATUEO DATE OF ODLIGATION

LLg

A, INITIAL I'Y

D, CUARTTR I ?I

C. FINAL ¥Y | 7‘ 3 (Fater 1,2,3, 0r9)
i DUIVALENT 51 . }
OF I'NIICCT
GC. TOTAL
y it 516 )
) | }
216
e i - o
o [ pideany K. 320 1Y -8
A s ;',:)_\ b Ube g
FiaAaTiOr COIE G. LU A% 1. GranT J LOAN L. GFRlany MOLOAY
18 50
TOTAL 358 79 5()
TR 12 BT TH VAL,
N.aTH Py Q.5VH FY . LIFE OF PHOJECT AR T
AL ARPRUFIIATICN -
0. G2a, T PLLT AN M, GIRIANT S. LOAMN Te GRANT U. LOAY
; i S
—- —
T 516
2 (v vy
" } l ] l
(u ) . .
TOTALS 516
CIROIGA TG, wor In THE #10 FACCSME P T OATA, BLOCKS 12, 13, 14, OR 15 OR 11l PRP

FacE 'H. L1 DATA, BLOCK 12!

if Y3, AT"L”_H CHkh(JHD I FACELHEET,

1 12 NO
2 vES
- t4, OR1TINA rT-TG QFFILE CLEARANCE 15. DATE ODCUMENT RECEIVED
—— Sy IN AID’W, Ot FOR AID'W DPCU.
LILMATUIE . 2 Y ’) MENTS, DATE OF DISTRIBIUTION
~ 1\ ' A !
— (/ .|\\ o _'/' l
TieLe R i T DATE SIGNED
. E et g [} vy (U] oo vy
(o Director, Office of lutrition ' "'!" l" | l |

Att) Yayu-a l3T0}

3\3)77



AA/TA, Majorie Belcher - March 4, 1977
TA/PPU, John Cunning ;

Fxtension and Funding Increase for TA/N's Evaluation of Nutrition
Education Project

|
TA/N 48 requesting a 15 month extlension and a $128,341 funding increasc
for this project. Ve have revieved-the propogal and feel it 1s justd-
fied. The methodology tests have been unavoildably delayed. The testing
of erowth charts, as an educational tool, outeide of clinic settings

may be a first step in implenenting one of the gimplest and corss-cul-

i g that nutrition cducation can take. The
te may also solve dnto a low cost yvet effective nutrition sur-
lence mechanism. The seminar costs have increased from an estimated
000 to 850,000, This reflects the dnereased costs of conducting

WL [${0 BERe e

seminars and 1o an incre:

«l scope.

W recommend that you approve.

TA/PPU: ARandlovims



http:incre.:Jr.ed
http:testj.1J

ACTION UEMORANDUS FOR THE ASSISTART ADMINISTRATOR
March 3,1977

10: AA/TA, Curtis Farrar

Ch 0
1
smas L?vxnson—»LLiipgog

Problem: A ld=-mouth extension from September 1, 1977 through December 31,
1976 and an increasz in funding of $128,341 is requested for the

Program tvaluation of Lutrition Education Project Paper, Revision #3.

The extension and edditional funds are necded in order to: (1) complete
the ficld testing of vne nutrition education -evaluation methodology,

(2) coupiete the evzluaition of the use of the growth chart as an
cducationzl tool 1 wezlth center programs in Ghana and Lesotho,

(3) expend the grewth chart evaluation to include the use of the chart
outside of the healin center in the saac African countries, and (4) provide
funds for a seminczr sctaduled to be held at the completion of the project.

FRGA: TA/KL J
201 s L

Liscussion: Inis rrojzct is designed (1) to determine cost effective
cducational metnc Zor improving food consumptiern behavior of LDC families
and provide & pro -

21 Zor evaluating future nutritioun programs, and

(7) to determine tne effectiveness of the growth chart as an educational
tool In motivatine -arents to make dietary-and behavioral changes which
will result in improvin: the health and well-being of the child.

Tne project consist: ol gwo distinct, but related, activities--(a) Field
festing ~ Mutritilon Jdwcsvion ivaluation Methodology and (b) Evaluation
of the Growthr Chart as &n Educational Tool.

In the Nutrition zZducation Evaluation dethodology component of the
vroject, an in-dopth review of the literature, reports and experiences
in nutrition cducetion was completed in YY 70 under a contract with
the University of Zowa. In iarch 1971, AA/TA approved PP Revision #l
for a duration of ¢ fiscal years--¥Y 71 through FY 73, This first
revision provided the development of a methodology to evaluate the
affectiveness of o ition iIn overseas programs and pilot testing the
developed methodols in one country. The activities of the first
component of the vr

ct were carried out under Contract AID/csd-3358
(Synectics Corporzcisn). 4 second PP revision was approved in
fuoust 1973 for a tion of three fiscal years--=FY 74 through FY 76,
jrevision 32 proviizl rfor the further field testing of the devaloped
methodology in ena to tirec countries, and also provided for the
expansion of the rrajzot to include the second component--iivaluation
of the Growth Char: az aa Zducational Tool, The second component 1is
2lso heing ilwmplenentsd throush a contract with Syncctics Corporalion
(Contract ta-C-1231}. Zevision #2 also provided fuads in the awount of
£25,000 for a seminar to be conducted for selected LDCs, international
and voluntary arencizs, and nutrition and education institutes for the
purpose of review =l dicsemination of the findings of both components
of the Evaluation or lutrition Education Project. However, because
of delays and additional funding requirements of both components of

o)

the project, the $25,000 was expended.



http:Synecti.cs
http:clllcutioni.ll

-2-

Under Contiact AID/csd 3358 (from June 1, 1972 to Septcmber 4, 1977),
the contractor designed a field methodology (guide) for measuring

the effectiveness of nutrition education prograns. ‘Ihe guide was
pilot=tested in brazil in three different educational approaches—-
person=to~-person, group teachine, and mass nedia.  Early in 1977

the guide will be further tested in the Philippines and Sierra

Leone. A l2-ponth extension (from September 5, 1977 to Aupust 31, 1978)
and additional funds in the amount of $20,766 are required to complete
the field Lesting.,

Under Contract ta-C-1231 (from June 30, 1975 to April 30, 1977), the
contractor designed a project plan for evaluating Lhe effectivenecss
of the growth chart as an cducational tool in two African countriag--
Chana and Lesotio.  The implementati: a of the evaluation of the use
of growth charts in healti settings 1s now procceding i. those
countrics. A revised proposal has been submitted for the expansion
of the use of growth charts outside the clinic settings in the same
countries. the expamded study involves essentially two phases of
investigation, Tne first phase would include development of training
propgraas and the development of criteria for selecting and training
lay workers. ‘Ihe sccond phase of the investigation would involve the
laplementation of the outreach/surveillance program measurcwent of
the use and cffect of the growth chart in this msnner. A 12-month
extension (Lrowm MHay 1, 1977 to April 30, 1975) and additional funds
in the amount of $57,575 are required in order to carry out this
expanded study. Prelisinary work for the expanded study, if approved,
can begin during the contractor's working visil to those countries
early in 1977.

Under cach contract there have been delays. ‘1he basic problems
causing the delays were: (1) selection of countries for further
ficld testing the methodology and for evaluating the use of the
growth charts in health center scttings, (2) the postponement of
project implomentations by cach ol the countrics selected due to
other commitzants of key nutrition personnel, and (3) the need for
substituting another country fField-testing site, since the Pakistan
program did not weet the criteria for field testing. The cestimated
cost for the seminar, scheduled for December 1978, is $50,000. The
expenses will provide for preparation of conference, on-site logistics,
and travel eud per diem of participants.

Recommendation: ‘That vou approve a lS-wmonth extension and expansion
of PP, Reviston #3, and an increase in the funding level of $128,341,

by signing the attached PAF, page 2.


http:1�;,)I.ll.ci

Attachm=zzs:

Project
PAE, T &
Estimat=
Summar v
Nutri

Clearzanc

TA/N:LRc

AFR/DR/EN:E

PPC/DPRZ

TA/ PPU: J

P
ot L0, — i) @
et Lo
Al SreAno Y
\ - - e -
I Voidg
(SR PR A L
- afl Qo
e
<=1
ezl
/o - pu
b
te VU0

oncl

~

-
-

Gunnling

=

‘zti1ons for the Evaluation of
;zation Project




ATTACHMENT - ESTIMATED BUDGET

SYNECTICS CORPORATION
ATD CONIRACT AID/csd - 3358

Original Additional
Budget Funds
Catepory Amount Required
U.S. Salaries & Wages $ 76,718 -
Sub-contracts 36,614 -
Consultants 2,080 -
Travel & Per Diem 43,215 13,876
Othe Direct Costs 9,365 5,715
Overhead 42,194 -
Gen. & Adnin, Teec 21,019 -
Fixed Fee 13,874 1,175
TOTALS $245,079 $20,766
Original Contract Level - $245,079
_Additional Funds Required - 20,766
265,845

3/4/77

New
Estimated
Costs
& 76,718
36,614
2,080
57,091
15,080
42,194
21,019
15,049

$265,845



ATTACHMENT - ESTIHATED BUDGIET

SYNECTICS CORVPORATION
AID CONTRACT AID/ta-C 1231

Original Additional New

Budget Funds Estimated
Category Amount Required Costs
Salaries and Vages $36,130 $15,334 $51,464
Consultant Fees 2,760 - 2,760
Allovances 4,740 — 4,740
Travel and Transportation 8,262 21,793 30,055
Other Direct Costs 4,161 1,684 5,845
Ovaerhead 19,872 7,668 27,540
General & Administrative 8,593 6,469 15,007
LDC Subcontractor 10,000 1,440 11,440
Fixed Tee 5,412 3,187 8,599

TOTAL $99,930 57,575 §157,505

Original Contract Level ~ §99,930
Additional Tunds Required - 57,575

1/24/77



SUMMARY OTF OBLICATIONS

EVALUATION OF RUTRITION FDUCATION PROJECT

Thru 9/30/76 FY 77 FY 78 All Years
University of Iowa 24 — 24
Synectics Corporation
(4ID/csd-3358) 245 21 266
Synectics Corporation
(AID/ta-C-1231) 119+ 57 176
Seminar
50 5C
L
TOTAL
388 78 50 516

* Of this amount, $19,000 represents obligations for publications on growth charts.



YOTRANSACYION COL

Ayt *a T SRCERATIRL B T LI P TV} S P 4 hd PAF
PROJCCT AUTHOIIZATICN AND REQUEST [Al 4 Ao

\ . € Crangek 2. UOCUMENT (ODE
FOR ALLOTHENT OF FUNDS  PART ©gmaner ‘
'I g.i;u*:~—|‘-:'—vn 4 ‘”l}»' e TE)"O‘(_.UPIE"{T R_(—‘-;l’\l—u-;l NUMBER |
TAB [5]

5. ;“_,_1 ..y rUMIE R (T o RIS [ L DIPCAL OFFICE 7. FROITCT TITLE Mivmum 40 choracters)

[ v51-0572

N-TE A ACTION YimEn - 3. EST. PERIOD OF IMPLEMENTATION

_l

EEVALUATION OF NUTRITION EDUCATIONM :]

APPROVAL

A Ao yrn
DFCISION 5 T RARPRISVED O
[oh4 VA TITHSHI2ED YR, - QTRS

- —

—

— e e e b

TvED L] J"" T AID ur'r-“UPNIAT"‘D F'JN[‘S "L.ql

e ' 0. PalueRy Thru 9/30/74 | H.OND FY ]__ .33 ry 28
AL ARDORS ToaanaE 1o e
P TICS - U i i
RIA ' , Cote T GiAaN Y 1% T | bonAT JouD AN L OGHANT oL A
S VOO U U AP SISV UPI I ST § -
— Lo : T e ’
Y M i N . h L
ki ; 395 35¢ 78 50
— P S — e
r T ] ] r
' i l
OGSO PD SO S —— e e e e e e em
(& : i 1 i
e -— B T T D S, -——u—ltn B LT SIS S VU SH U,
at , i . 1 i
-— . B D S 1
“aTals 3 8 P 187 ;
—— i 4 s —————— e ——p PO — -4_--L‘___.-—T~_a_:—<
f No#Te By ! eTRoEY L | L.FE oF PaoiECT
A ApTun. ‘ : ST
eapaTiny O . ! ! NETR
POOSHANT E LT B IR T L a1 T anan T SRR R "D 3 e ’ !
- PR M S0 SO S, i
XX ' . . : c LONTIRIMEN Y a P :
' ! L o - 0l6 RSN lg :
T : : : |
P U S U : . -
¢ ' < sy
Bag.uce . g b [
- s.T~z® AL VoY
1. FUNDS RESERNED FOR ALLOTMENT
| CLoSRaANT DL T AN TviPED .N‘-P-!E-4(‘lll.‘/':~.>"}~.'l|‘ FNOFSI)
[, Ny . . ——
" I
) j
12) i SIGNATURL
(5 i ’ i
4 . . DATE
revaes |
| coo . 231 | JLesat ] oTHER L
p———— RR—— NS LR

This anwe : for a 15-month extension, from September ] - 1977 througl
Decenmber 31, 1973 itdaenal funcs in the amount of $§128,341, ivcrecasing the
funding irevel [von 33:0,200 to $516,000. The extension and addltlonal funds
will prowide for the couxletion of the testing of the field guide in two
countrics (the Phi < and Sicrra Leone); completion of the evaluvation of
the use »f growth in health c¢linics in Lesothe and Chanaj the expansion
of the use of grcwth marts outside the health elinles settings in the same
countriesg; and arrzngemnent of a seminar scheduled to be held at the completion
of the proicct,

16, AUTHZRI2:NS ] ITLAZSTITH DATE 18, ACTION REFZNENCE ACTION REFERENCE DATE
- FRICE EvMED: (Dpt17 )
pprcesus OFFICE 5YMBOL i " | -5 vy ptinnnl) "M 5o Y.V
USE ONLY S I J |
] M : ! H

AID 1330-0 17.74)


http:evnltwt:i.on

R DN pE BE A I LS RO S T

PROJECT AUTHORIZATION AND REQUEST FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS

PART II
[Ty : Technical Assistance Bureau
JECT : Evaluation of Nutrition Fducation

0T NUMBER ¢ 931-0872

rant in the amount of!$128,341 will be provided for the Evaluation
wutrition Education actiyzity as an increase to the ongoing approved
yeet. These funds will brovide for a 15-month extension of the
act, from September 1, /1977 through December 31, 1978.

.« project addresses itself to two contracts--The Evaluation of
«th Charts and the Fiel/d Guide Evaluation. Both contracts are
svnectics Corporation. A 12-month éxtension from September 5,
to August 31, 1978 and an increase in funds in the amount of
'un are required for completing the Field Guide Evaluation centract
~0 countries, A l2-month extension from May 1, 1977 to April 30,
and an increase in funds in the amount of $57,575 are required
mpleting the Evaluation of Growth Charts in healtl clinics in
4 and Lesotho and for expanding the study outside 'the health
“ic settings in the same /countries. An increase in funds in the
1t of §50,000 1s required to conduct a seminar scheduled to be

at the completion of the project.
oAl
q7&ﬂiﬁkcg

Signature: /0 C %, .

Curtis Farrar
AA/TA

Date: 31'1 ‘“I’]
g
AAN/TA Memo dated  3/3/77

RO 1561 B A X,.gti—JLevinson \_Q,ﬁLAﬁQ;L)
TA/N, LRudel  —Coplc ol V
PPC/DPRE, Jielty i
TA/PPU, JGunning
AFR/EN, ECross

Bt

p——

)
Toaen

Lt Filpb et

[ e 7






